AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT REPORT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER AIDR No.: 3760
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA _

KEVIN SCHILLER

County Manager Date: May 13, 2025 Agenda Date: June 3, 2025

JESSICA L. COLVIN L
Chief Financial Officer Originating
Department: Finance/Purchasing

ABIGAIL FRIERSON

Deputy Gounty Manager Contact/Ext:  Krishaunna Williams / 702-455-4184

LISA KREMER
Deputy County Manager

LES LEE SHELL Issue: APPROVE THE SELECTION OF, AND

Deputy County Manager CONTRACTS

Subject/Title:

RFQ 607055-24 Professional Services and Implementation Services

Recommended Action:

Approve the selection of, and Contracts with Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc., CDW Government
LLC, Dyntek Services, Inc. dba Arctiq, Las Vegas IT Consulting, LLC dba Red Panda Systems,
Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, RTS Premier Solutions, LLC, Shirewire Global Sales
and Distribution and Unisys Corporation for RFQ No. 607055-24, for Professional Services and
Implementation Services, contingent upon submission of the required insurance; and authorize
the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Contracts; or take other action as
appropriate. (For possible action)

Summary:

On August 26, 2024, Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 607055-24 was advertised on Clark
County Purchasing website and in the Las Vegas Review Journal. Proposals were requested for
Professional Services and Implementation Services.

Proposals were received from the following firms: See Submittal Summary attached.

An Ad-Hoc Committee comprised of 7 subject matter experts from the Information Technology
Department and an outside expert reviewed and evaluated the proposals. After the evaluation,
the Ad-Hoc Committee ranked the firms in the order listed in the Evaluation Summary attached.

The Ad-Hoc Committee recommends the selection of:

Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc.

CDW Government LLC

Dyntek Services, Inc. dba Arctiq

Las Vegas IT Consulting, LLC dba Red Panda Systems
Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies

RTS Premier Solutions, LLC

ShireWire Global Sales and Distribution

Unisys Corporation



AIDR No.: 376

May 13, 2025
Page 2

The selected firms will provide a list of providers from which departments can request quotes
and select the firm that best matches their needs to provide services related to Information
Technology Solutions and Products.

The following is the evaluation criteria and associated point values:

Evaluation Criteria Score
Cover Letter Pass/Fail
Organizational Information 5
General Questions 20
Relationship Questions 40
Security Questions 20
Document Information 10
Compliance with Clark County Standard Contract 5
Disclosure Form Pass/Fail
Total Score 100

In accordance with NRS 332.115.1, a discretionary award process is permissible because the
County requires the services of some or all qualified providers of these services and, therefore,
the contract is not, by its nature, adaptable to competitive bidding. Pursuant to internal policies
and procedures, Clark County solicited these services through RFQ/SOQ process.

| ?g/"}
(_KEVIN SCHILLER R
County Manager




s

1-Cover

ATTACHMENT 1
RFQ No. 607055-24
Professional Services and Implementation Services
Evaluation Summary

|
i

‘B-18.B. |

c-19.C. | D-18,D.

E-19E

Orgenizationa!| General | Refationship  Security

Letter

Questions

. G+-19.G;
Compliance

Information |

' Standard

Hd~
| Disclosura
| Form

Information | Questions | Questions 1

|
1

'
{ | withCounty's |
I‘

| ‘CGontract

W A0pl | (zopts | i10pls’ | /5ps

eI SRR Crin v, S AR
Supplier | (100 pts = PassfFail [5pls r20¢
o | |
|
. | .
Catalyst Consulting | g, g Pass 0 17.05 3095 | 1835 8875 5 Pass
Group, Inc. |
CDW Government | |
LLC 80.11 Pass ! 3 19.71 | 27.9 1812 9.375 2 Pass |
@ = = = o - N E -4 a - — :
z [ !
RTS Premier 1
Solutions, LLG 79.15 Pass 5 178 26,19 17.18 7.875 { 5 Pass
b - —_ —I. i — o — Y S —— — T —
| | i
DynTek Services 75.26 Pass 5 15.71 I 28867 12 8.875 5 Pass |
| ! ' | ! !
ShireWire Global ' |
Sales and i |
Distribution LLC i ' ‘ ' |
| (Prime Contractor) | 7597 | pass o | 1887 2657 | 1871 9.125 5 Pass
| Voice Data ! | | | | |
| Securities and | !
| Federal Merchants | - - = — _|____ ! B
! w1 . i
} Link Tech, LLC 73.84 Pass 5 15 52 2543 1576 7125 5 Pass
L AT J L S B - ! - - —t .
| | |
H
Unisys ; 71.95 Pass E 0 1638 | 2562 18.82 6125 | 5 Pass
L > = L S i — - ——— _— -
i | T 1
Las Vegas IT ! [ §
| Consulting, LLC i i !
; dba.RedPanda 2 59 Pass 5 1714 | 2714 9882 775 | 5 Pass
' Systems
Innova Solutions,
Inc. 69.93 Pass 5 16 25.62 11.06 7.25 5 Pass
e e et T v o e —— S— v e A . e I—_. — - s — e e ey
i I | !
3 i i
LNECH( ‘CtL%Q)Rhy'hm . 69.48 Pass 0 1514 281 1412 | 8125 4 Pass
I i i ===t —_—| i = 3
Bahwan Cybertek Inc{  69.35 Pass 0 16.1 28.33 15.29 6.625 2 Pass
1 N i | | |
SHiintemational  68.864 = Pass 0 1686 | 3124 1412 6625 | o Pass
FedTec, LLC 68.69 Pass 0 9.238 30 16.71 7.75 5 Pass
o == . — _ ) ‘g
e 68.21 Pass o 18.29 27 52 11.53 8875 2 Pass |
| — I ;
' I
| Presidio Netwarked | o7 5 Pass | 0 15.43 25.71 1412 | B 4 Pass |
. Solutions LLC l i | |



1t e T T A BT Y | = - T
NTT Amerca, Inc. 67.08 Pass | 1524 2552 12.94 6.375 Pass
- - - g— ¥ . — - E - xS . . —
| |
S i i i
ISP Secbrt a7 Pass 1333 | 2562 1318 | 5875 | Pass
- ; | | %
i ! |
Amplify Systems i N AEE ! | i
integration 66 29 Pass i 13.24 2857 10.35 | 4125 Pass i
Zones, Inc. 65.23 Pass 17.43 22 86 16.94 8 Pass
MTX Group 63.86 Pass 17 05 27 81 12 ! 5 Pass
Atimi Software Inc. 63.75 Pass 14.86 28,48 9.412 6 Pass
| AHEAD 627 Pass 14.76 28 7.059 7.875 Pass
Hughes Systique | ¢ g5 Pass 15.14 28.38 8 8.125 Pass
Corporation
Computer Ad, Inc. 62 59 Pass 15.05 ; 2114 13.65 875 Pass
Astral Services Inc 62 Pass 14.29 18.67 13.18 7.875 Pass
Lumen 61.93 Pass 16.29 224 15.29 3.26 Pass
S NS ——— e trm— - — - wd
%
H
- Wh°"‘|’ \Mdl_eLC 61.79 Pass 16.48 31.14 7.294 6.875 Pass
é echnology,
RapidScale, inc. 81.73 Pass 14.38 2771 9.882 475 Pass
Ankobia Group LLC 61.41 Pass 12 2267 14.12 7.625 Pass
i ! !
t Les Olson Company | 61.01 Pass 13.24 2067 1035 6.75 Pass .
" L o [
H
Trace3, Inc. 60.66 Pass 15.52 30.1 9412 5.625 Pass
3 § !
nComputerliechnicailiics o3 Pass | 1333 1 219 7.765 6.625 Pass
Services, Inc.
b o = § =
APR Consulting, Inc. 59.14 Pass 0.85714 2895 12.71 6.625 Pass
ﬁ Phoenix Business
i Inc 58.95 Pass 15.62 2276 8941 6.625 Pass
vTech Solution Inc. 58.15 Pass 7.238 24.76 13.65 75 Pass
L ; i S i
Insight Global 55.23 Pass 15.81 2238 5412 3625 Pass
EVOTEK 56.17 Pass 15.62 21.71 6.588 7.25 Pass




Artizen

]

Stellar Services, Inc. ;

INSPYR Solutions.
LLC

Apex Systems, LLC

. Protiviti Government
i Services {

UberEther, Inc.
Visual Edge it
Stalom

; Gartner inc

Konica Minolta
Business Solutions
USA

The Drala Project,
nc

Fiala Project
Resources

CyProLLC

OpenTeQ
Technologies LLC

' Alchemy Technology
Group

Encode inc

et v i e g

Top Tier
Construction

Park Place
Technologies

i ReauordIT

Design LACED,
PLLC

53.79
51.51

51.48

50.45

50.24

47.39
45.78
45.42

45.08

45.07

38.04

36.99

35.74

35.69

35.11

e et s e

Pass
Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

i
-

Ja—

[E—

5

10.29
15.81

9.333

16

14.29

9.143
8.286
17.05

10.57

13.05
9.524
5819
7...524
4.095

10.67

8.476

5.238

7.81

B

2238
24.67

2171

18.28

2057

19.43
259
2524

18.76

24.67
18.95

19.9

17.62

17.33

16.95

14.76

16.86

12.38

1.412

7058

5.412

5882

12.94
6588
1.882

12

2.353

4706

0. 47059

4235

3.059

4235
5412

047059

3zud

35

1.25

0.75

6.375

475

4.25

4125

5.125

2.625

[
[

Pass
Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Fail

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

mL-u-MwuL-



