### AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT REPORT

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

KEVIN SCHILLER County Manager

Date: May 13, 2025 Agenda Date: June 3, 2025

JESSICA L. COLVIN Chief Financial Officer

Originating Department:

Finance/Purchasing

ABIGAIL FRIERSON
Deputy County Manager

Contact/Ext: k

Krishaunna Williams / 702-455-4184

**AIDR No.:** 3762

LISA KREMER Deputy County Manager

LES LEE SHELL

Issue:

APPROVE THE SELECTION OF, AND

issuc.

CONTRACTS

Deputy County Manager

#### Subject/Title:

RFQ 607055-24 Professional Services and Implementation Services

#### **Recommended Action:**

Approve the selection of, and Contracts with Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc., CDW Government LLC, Dyntek Services, Inc. dba Arctiq, Las Vegas IT Consulting, LLC dba Red Panda Systems, Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies, RTS Premier Solutions, LLC, Shirewire Global Sales and Distribution and Unisys Corporation for RFQ No. 607055-24, for Professional Services and Implementation Services, contingent upon submission of the required insurance; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Contracts; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

#### Summary:

On August 26, 2024, Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 607055-24 was advertised on Clark County Purchasing website and in the Las Vegas Review Journal. Proposals were requested for Professional Services and Implementation Services.

Proposals were received from the following firms: See Submittal Summary attached.

An Ad-Hoc Committee comprised of 7 subject matter experts from the Information Technology Department and an outside expert reviewed and evaluated the proposals. After the evaluation, the Ad-Hoc Committee ranked the firms in the order listed in the Evaluation Summary attached.

The Ad-Hoc Committee recommends the selection of:

Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc.
CDW Government LLC
Dyntek Services, Inc. dba Arctiq
Las Vegas IT Consulting, LLC dba Red Panda Systems
Link Tech, LLC dba Link Technologies
RTS Premier Solutions, LLC
ShireWire Global Sales and Distribution
Unisys Corporation

AIDR No.: 3762 May 13, 2025

Page 2

The selected firms will provide a list of providers from which departments can request quotes and select the firm that best matches their needs to provide services related to Information Technology Solutions and Products.

The following is the evaluation criteria and associated point values:

Evaluation Criteria	Score
Cover Letter	Pass/Fail
Organizational Information	5
General Questions	20
Relationship Questions	40
Security Questions	20
Document Information	10
Compliance with Clark County Standard Contract	5
Disclosure Form	Pass/Fail
Total Score	100

In accordance with NRS 332.115.1, a discretionary award process is permissible because the County requires the services of some or all qualified providers of these services and, therefore, the contract is not, by its nature, adaptable to competitive bidding. Pursuant to internal policies and procedures, Clark County solicited these services through RFQ/SOQ process.

KEVIN SCHILLER
County Manager

#### ATTACHMENT 1 RFQ No. 607055-24

# Professional Services and Implementation Services Evaluation Summary

	Total	A-1 - Cover Letter	B - 19. B. Organizational Information	C - 19, C. General Questions	D - 19, D. Relationship Questions	E - 19. E. Security Questions	F - 19. F. Document Information	G - 19. G. Compliance with County's Standard Contract	H-1 - Disclosure Form
Supplier	/ 100 pts	Pass/Pail	/5 pts	/ 20 pts*	/ 40 pts*	/ 20 pts*	/ 10 pts*	/ 5 pts	Pass/Fall
Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc.	80.23	Pass	0	17.05	30.95	18.35	8.875	5	Pass
CDW Government LLC	80.11	Pass	3	19.71	27.9	18.12	9.375	2	Pass
RTS Premier Solutions, LLC	79.15	Pass	5	17.9	26,19	17.18	7.875	5	Pass
DynTek Services	75.26	Pass	5	15.71	28 67	12	8.875	5	Pass
ShireWire Global Sales and Distribution LLC (Prime Contractor) Voice Data Securities and Federal Merchants	73.97	Pass	O	16.57	26.57	16,71	9.125	5	Pass
								4	
Link Tech, LLC	73.84	Pass	5	15.52	25 43	15.76	7 125	5	Pass
Unisys	71.95	Pass	0	16.38	25.62	18.82	6.125	5	Pass
Las Vegas IT Consulting, LLC d.b.a. RedPanda Systems	71.92	Pass	5	17.14	27 14	9.882	7,75	5	Pass
Innova Solutions, Inc.	69.93	Pass	5	16	25.62	11.06	7.25	5	Pass
INRY ( IntegRhythm LLC)	69.48	Pass	0	15.14	28 1	14.12	8,125	4	Pass
Bahwan Cybertek Inc	69.35	Pass	0	16.1	29.33	15.29	6.625	2	Pass
SHI International	68.84	Pass	0	16.86	31.24	14.12	6.625	0	Pass
FedTec, LLC	68.69	Pass	0	9.238	30	16.71	7.75	5	Pass
Computacenter	68.21	Pass	0	18.29	27 52	11.53	8 875	2	Pass
Presidio Networked Solutions LLC	67.26	Pass	0	15.43	25.71	14.12	8	4	Pass

					grade - March Strategy and Strategy	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	
NTT America, Inc.	67.08	Pass	5	15 24	25.52	12.94	6.375	2	Pass
Insight Public Sector, Inc.	67	Pass	5	13.33	25.62	13.18	5.875	4	Pass
Amplify Systems Integration	66 29	Pass	5	13.24	28 57	10.35	4.125	5	Pass
Zones, Inc.	65.23	Pass	0	17.43	22.86	16.94	8	0	Pass
MTX Group	63.86	Pass	0	17 05	27.81	12	5	2	Pass
Atimi Software Inc.	63.75	Pass	0	14.86	28.48	9.412	6	5	Pass
AHEAD	62.7	Pass	5	14.76	28	7.059	7.875	0	Pass
Hughes Systique Corporation	62.65	Pass	0	15.14	28.38	8	8.125	3	Pass
Computer Aid, Inc.	62 59	Pass	0	15.05	21.14	13.65	8.75	4	Pass
Astral Services Inc	62	Pass	5	14.29	18.67	13.18	7.875	3	Pass
Lumen	61.93	Pass	5	16.29	22.1	15.29	3.25	0	Pass
World Wide Technology, LLC	61.79	Pass	0	16.48	31.14	7.294	6.875	0	Pass
RapidScale, inc.	61.73	Pass	5	14.38	27.71	9.882	4.75	0	Pass
Ankobia Group LLC	61.41	Pass	0	12	22.67	14.12	7.625	5	Pass
Les Olson Company	61.01	Pass	5	13.24	20.67	10.35	6.75	5	Pass
Trace3, Inc.	60.66	Pass	0 _	15.52	30.1	9.412	5.625	0	Pass
Computer Technical Services, Inc.	59 63	Pass	5	13.33	21.9	7.765	6.625	5	Pass
APR Consulting, Inc.	59.14	Pass	5	0.85714	28.95	12.71	6.625	5	Pass
Phoenix Business Inc.	58.95	Pass	0	15.62	22.76	8.941	6.625	5	Pass
vTech Solution Inc.	58.15	Pass	0	7.238	24.76	13.65	7.5	5	Pass
Insight Global	56.23	Pass ]	5	15.81	22.38	5.412	3.625	4	Pass
EVOTEK	56.17	Pass	0	15.62	21.71	6.588	7.25	5	Pass

Artizen	53.79	Pass	5	10.29	22 38	4	7.125	5	Pass
Stellar Services, Inc.	51.51	Pass	0	15.81	24.67	1.412	4.625	5	Pass
INSPYR Solutions.	51.48	Pass	0	9.333	21 71	7.059	8.375	5	Pass
Apex Systems, LLC	50.45	Pass	5	16	18.29	5.412	0.75	5	Pass
Protiviti Government Services	50.24	Pass	5	14.29	, 20.57	5 882	35	1	Pass
UberEther, Inc.	47.39	Pass	0	9.143	19.43	12.94	0.875	5	Pass
Visual Edge it	45.78	Pass	0	8.286	25.9	6 588	0	5	Pass
Slalom	45.42	Pass	0	17.05	25.24	1.882	1.25	0	Pass
Gartner Inc	45.08	Pass	0	10.57	18.76	12	0.75	3	Pass
Konica Minolta Business Solutions USA	45.07	Pass	5	13.05	24.67	2,353	0	o	Fail
The Drala Project, Inc	44.43	Pass	0	9.524	18.95	4.706	6.25	5	Pass
Fiala Project Resources	41.74	Pass	5	5.619	19.9	0.47059	5.75	5	Pass
CyPro LLC	40.07	Pass	5	7.524	17.62	1 176	3.75	5	Pass
OpenTeQ Technologies LLC	38.04	Pass	0	4.095	18.1	4.471	6.375	5	Pass
Alchemy Technology Group	36.99	Pass	0	10.67	17.33	4.235	4.75	0	Pass
Encode inc	35.74	Pass	O	6.476	16.95	3.059	4.25	5	Pass
Top Tier Construction	35.69	Pass	5	5.238	12.1	4.235	4,125	5	Pass
Park Place Technologies	35.11	Pass	0	7.81	14.76	5.412	5.125	2	Pass
RequordIT	34.33	Pass	0	10.38	16.86	0 47059	2.625	4	Pass
Design LACED, PLLC	33.83	Pass	5	3 905	12.38	3.294	4.25	5	Pass